### HB1467/993828/1

### BY: Environment and Transportation Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 1467 (First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, at the top of the page, insert "<u>EMERGENCY BILL</u>"; in the sponsor line, strike "**Hornberger**" and substitute "<u>Behler</u>"; in line 2, after "**Districts** –" insert "<u>Anne Arundel County</u>"; in line 7, after "district" insert "<u>in Anne Arundel County</u>"; in line 8, after "activities;" insert "<u>providing that the entity administering a shore erosion control district may, subject to certain requirements, use tax funds for the maintenance, repair, or reconstruction of an existing shore erosion control project;"; in line 17, strike "and" and substitute a comma; and in the same line, after "21–206" insert "<u>, and 21–207</u>".</u>

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2, in lines 22 and 24, strike "(I)" and "(II)", respectively; in line 21, strike the colon; and in line 23, strike the semicolon.

On page 3, in line 4, after "**DISTRICT**" insert "<u>IN ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY</u>"; in line 6, after "**PROJECT**" insert "<u>IN ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY</u>"; in the same line, strike "**OR**"; in line 7, after "**PROJECT**" insert "<u>IN ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY</u>; OR

## (IV) <u>THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PROJECT IN A DISTRICT IN</u> <u>ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY</u>";

after line 13, insert:

# "(C) (1) <u>The entity administering a shore erosion control</u> <u>DISTRICT MAY USE TAX FUNDS FOR THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, OR</u> <u>RESTORATION OF AN EXISTING PROJECT WITHOUT A PETITION.</u>

## HB1467/993828/01 Environment and Transportation Committee Amendments to HB 1467 Page 2 of 2

## (2) <u>The entity administering a shore erosion control</u> <u>DISTRICT SHALL CONDUCT A PUBLIC HEARING BEFORE USING TAX FUNDS FOR</u> <u>THE MAINTENANCE, REPAIR, OR RESTORATION OF AN EXISTING PROJECT.</u>

(3) THIS SUBSECTION APPLIES TO ANY EXISTING SHORELINE EROSION CONTROL PROJECT WITHIN THE DISTRICT, REGARDLESS OF THE INITIAL SOURCE OF FUNDING.";

after line 14, insert:

## "(A) THIS SECTION DOES NOT APPLY TO ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY.";

in lines 15 and 27, strike "(a)" and "(b)", respectively, and substitute "<u>(B)</u>" and "<u>(C)</u>", respectively; and strike beginning with "shall" in line 29 down through "2025" in line 30 and substitute "<u>is an emergency measure</u>, is necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health or safety, has been passed by a yea and nay vote supported by three—<u>fifths of all the members elected to each of the two Houses of the General Assembly, and shall take effect from the date it is enacted</u>".